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July 21, 2020

Via Electronic Mail Only
The Honorable Mary D. Long
The Honorable Emily I. DeVoe
Office of Administrative Law Judge
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place
301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 220
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

       Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
          v.
        Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority 
        Docket Nos. R-2020-3017951 (Water)
          C-2020-3019348
          R-2020-3017970 (Wastewater)
          C-2020-3019349

        Petition of Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority 
        For Waiver of Provisions of Act 11 to Increase the  
        DSIC CAP, to Permit Levelization of DSIC 
        Charges, and to Authorize the Pay-As-You-Go 
        Method of Financing
        Docket No. P-2020-3019019

Dear Judge Long and Judge DeVoe:

 Enclosed please find a copy of the Direct Testimony being submitted on behalf of the Office of 
Consumer Advocate in the above-referenced proceedings, as follows:

    Direct Testimony of Scott J. Rubin, OCA Statement 1
    Direct Testimony of Dante Mugrace, OCA Statement 2
    Direct Testimony of David S. Habr, OCA Statement 3
    Direct Testimony of Karl R. Pavlovic, OCA Statement 4
    Direct Testimony of Jerome D. Mierzwa, OCA Statement 5
    Direct Testimony of Roger D. Colton, OCA Statement 6
    Direct Testimony of Barbara R. Alexander, OCA Statement 7
    Direct Testimony of Terry L. Fought, OCA Statement 8
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Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of 

Service. Due to the ongoing emergency period, hard copies of the OCA’s testimony cannot be 
provided at this time. Hard copies can be provided as normal operations resume. The OCA 
appreciates your understanding of this matter.    
 
      Very truly yours, 
 
       

/s/ Christine Maloni Hoover 
Christine Maloni Hoover 

      Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
      PA Attorney I.D. # 50026 
      E-Mail: CHoover@paoca.org 
 
 
 
Enclosures: 
cc: PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Letter and Certificate of Service only) 
 Certificate of Service 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission : Docket Nos. R-2020-3017951 (Water) 
  v. :  C-2020-3019348 
   :  R-2020-3017970 (WW) 
        Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority :  C-2020-3019349 
   : 
 Petition of Pittsburgh Water and Sewer : 
 Authority for Waiver of Provisions of Act 11 : Docket No. P-2020-3019019 
 to Increase the DSIC CAP, to Permit : 
 Levelization of DSIC Charges, and to : 
 Authorize the Pay-As-You-Go Method of : 
 Financing  
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following documents, the 

Office of Consumer Advocate’s Direct Testimony as follows: 

Direct Testimony of Scott J. Rubin, OCA Statement 1 

Direct Testimony of Dante Mugrace, OCA Statement 2 

Direct Testimony of David S. Habr, OCA Statement 3 

Direct Testimony of Karl R. Pavlovic, OCA Statement 4 

Direct Testimony of Jerome D. Mierzwa, OCA Statement 5 

Direct Testimony of Roger D. Colton, OCA Statement 6 

Direct Testimony of Barbara R. Alexander, OCA Statement 7 

Direct Testimony of Terry L. Fought, OCA Statement 8 

upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code 

§ 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 21st day of July 2020. 

 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 
 

Gina L. Miller, Esquire     Sharon E. Webb, Esquire 
John M. Coogan, Esquire     Erin K. Fure, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement   Daniel G. Asmus, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission   Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commonwealth Keystone Building    555 Walnut Street 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor     1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17120      Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
 
Deanne M. O’Dell, Esquire     Ria M. Pereira, Esquire 
Daniel Clearfield, Esquire     Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
Karen O. Moury, Esquire     John W. Sweet, Esquire 
Eckert, Seamans, Cherin, & Mellott, LLC   Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor     118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101      Harrisburg, PA 17101 
 



Yvonne S. Hilton, Esquire     Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire 
John F. Doherty, Esquire      Kevin J. McKeon, Esquire 
Lawrence H. Baumiller, Esquire    Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire 
City of Pittsburgh Department of Law    Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP 
City-County Building      100 North Tenth Street 
414 Grant Street, Suite 313     Harrisburg, PA 17101 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
 
Brian Kalcic       Ranjan R. Chaudhuri 
Excel Consulting      113 Merriman Mews 
225 S. Meramec Avenue     Pittsburgh, PA 15203 
Suite 720 T       ranjanraychaudhuri@gmail.com 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Christine Maloni Hoover 
Christine Maloni Hoover     Erin L. Gannon 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate    Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 50026     PA Attorney I.D. # 83487 
E-Mail: CHoover@paoca.org     E-Mail: EGannon@paoca.org  
 
Santo G. Spataro      Lauren E. Guerra 
Assistant Consumer Advocate    Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 327494     PA Attorney I.D. # 323192 
E-Mail: SSpataro@paoca.org     E-Mail: LGuerra@paoca.org 
 
Counsel for:  
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Fax: (717) 783-7152 
Dated: July 21, 2020 
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